
FILE NO. 14-126

Settlement Agreement and Amendment

to the Landfill Agreement

This Settlement Agreement and Amendment to the Landfill Agreement
("Amendment") is made and entered into on the 25thday of March , 2014,
between the County of Peoria, Illinois and the City of Peoria, Illinois (hereinafter
"Owners"), the City of Peoria/County of Peoria Joint Solid Waste Facility Committee
(hereinafter "Committee") and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (hereinafter
"Contractor").

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Owners, Committee, and Contractor are parties to a Landfill
Agreement made on the ze" day of December, 1996 (the "Landfill Agreement")
regardingPeoriaCity/CountyLandfillNo.2 (the "Landfill");and

WHEREAS, issues have arisen among the parties to the Landfill Agreement
involving most favored nations pricing, landscape waste, soil stockpiling, repair and
permittingof the entrance road dam,and the host fee to be paid to the Committee;and

WHEREAS, the Owners claim past damages for Contractor's alleged breach of
the most favored nations pricing set forth in Section 6.5a of Exhibit A to the Landfill
Agreement,and Contractor claimspast damages for the City of Peoria'salleged breach
of the landscapewaste guarantee set forth in Section 6.5b of Exhibit A to the Landfill
Agreement (together, the "Disputes").

NOWTHEREFORE,for and in considerationof the mutual promises,obligations,
rights, and covenants set forth herein, the Owners, Committee, and Contractor have
amicably agreed to resolve the Disputesand agree to amend the LandfillAgreementas
set forth below.

Agreements

1. Host Fee. Effective as of January 1, 2013, Sections 111.1and 111.3of the
LandfillAgreement are hereby amended by increasing the referenced host fee from



FILE NO. 14-126

$1.50 to $2.15 per ton, with annual increases on each January 1 thereafter of 2%% per

year. Any back payments due hereunder shall be made within sixty (60) days of the

execution of this Amendment.

2. City of Peoria Rebate. Section III. of the Landfill Agreement is hereby

amended by adding a new Section 111.6which states:

"Contractor will pay the City of Peoria a rebate for all Solid Waste (as

defined in Exhibit A) delivered to the Landfill on behalf of the City of Peoria

in the amount of $2.80 per ton ("Rebate Multiplier"), effective January 1,

2013, with annual increases of the Rebate Multiplier of 2%% per year on

each January 1 thereafter. Any rebates due from Contractor pursuant to

this Section shall be paid by January 31st of each year for rebates earned

in the immediately preceding year."

Any back payments due hereunder shall be made within sixty (60) days of the execution

of this Amendment.

3. Regulatory Submittals. Section II. of the Landfill Agreement is hereby

amended by adding a new Section 11.2which states:

"The Committee agrees to act promptly and in good faith in respect to

regulatory submittals made by Contractor with respect to the Landfill,

including permit modifications submitted to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency."

4. Entrance Road Dam. At Contractor's expense, Contractor will exercise

reasonable efforts to resolve all issues with respect to the entrance road dam,

consistent with the November 5, 2012 letter from Mackie Consultants attached hereto

as Exhibit P, provided that such a resolution can be accomplished for $150,000 or less.

If such a resolution is not feasible or the cost exceeds $150,000, the Committee and

Contractor will discuss alternatives, in good faith, in an effort to resolve the entrance

road dam issues. If they are unable to resolve them, either party may submit the issues

to arbitration pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Landfill Agreement.

Page 2of9



FILE NO. 14-126

5. Most Favored Nations Pricing. Section 6.5a of the General Conditions

within Exhibit A (Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its

entirety and replaced with the following:

"In exchange for the City of Peoria's guarantee to deliver refuse collected

and not recycled via its residential collection contract to the Facility, the

City of Peoria's discounted tipping fee shall never exceed the lowest

Municipal Waste tipping fee at the Facility under the terms of any contract

between a municipality and the Contractor and/or any of its subsidiaries.

For the purpose of this Section, municipality means counties, townships,

cities, villages, incorporated towns or any committee of such local

governmental units. The annual volume historically has been in the range

of 35,000 - 37,000 tons per year. The City of Peoria makes no guarantee

of volumes."

6. Landscape Waste. Section 6.5b of the General Conditions within Exhibit

A (Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and marked

"Reserved" thereby eliminating the City of Peoria's obligation to deliver Landscape

Waste to the Landfill. Furthermore, Section 11.1of the Landfill Agreement is deleted in

its entirety and replaced with the following:

"Contractor shall perform all services listed in the Specifications attached

hereto as Exhibit A, including but not limited to permitting, developing,

constructing, operating and managing Landfill No. 2 and the Landscape

Waste Composting Facility, and certain items of post-closure care for

Landfill No.1, provided however, Contractor may in its sole discretion

cease operations of the Landscape Waste Composting Facility at any

time."

7. Operating Hours. Section 2.13 of the General Conditions within Exhibit A

(Specifications) to the Landfill Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following:

Page 30f9



FILE NO. 14-126

"The Committee agrees to allow Contractor to reasonably limit its

operating hours for Landfill No. 2 (including the Landscape Waste

Composting Facility, if operated), provided, however, that Contractor will

not open after 7:00 a.m. on weekdays and Saturdays, or close before 4:00

p.m. on weekdays and Noon on Saturdays without the prior written

approval of the Committee. With twenty-four (24) hours notice, the parties

may temporarily change the hours of operation of the Facility within permit

limitations to respond to emergency conditions provided, however, the

hours shall return to the normal hours of operation as soon as the

emergency conditions no longer exist. The Contractor may close the

Facility to observe the following holidays:

January 1;

Memorial Day;

July 4;

Labor Day;

Thanksgiving Day; and

December 25."

8. Stockpile Agreement. The parties to this Agreement acknowledge that a

January 28, 2003 agreement between the Owners, the Committee, and Contractor

provided, inter alia, certain rights to the Contractor for use of the Option Property
(therein identified)for soil stockpile purposesand for alternativeaccess to Landfill No.2
(the "Soil StockpileAgreement").The parties acknowledgethat the timeframe for such
rights expressed in the Soil Stockpile Agreement should be extended. However, the
parties further anticipate that Peoria City/County Landfill, Inc. will be conducting
investigation, siting, development, construction, and/or operation activities on parts of
the Option Property in respect to the Expansion Solid Waste Facility (Landfill No.3)
during this extendedtimeframe.

In order to address any conflict which may arise in respect to an extension of the
timeframefor those soil stockpile and access rights of CONTRACTORexpressed in the
Soil Stockpile Agreement and the rights and requirements of Peoria City/County

Page 4of9



FILE NO. 14-126

Landfill, Inc. in respect to its activities regarding the Expansion Solid Waste Facility

(Landfill No.3) during this extended timeframe, the parties agree that Section 2 of the

Soil Stockpile Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"2. Use of Option Property: Notice of Projected Date for

Cesssation of Acceptance of Waste At Landfill No.2.

(a) Subject to the provisions of this Section 2, CONTRACTOR will

have the right to use the Option Property, as shown in Exhibit A

hereto, as a location to stockpile soil materials as needed to

construct, operate and close Landfill No.2, and as an alternative

means of access to and from Landfill No.2. Unless terminated or

modified as stated below, this right shall continue until eighteen

months after CONTRACTOR ceases accepting waste for disposal

at Landfill No.2.

Soil materials shall be stockpiled only in those areas which: (1) are

identified on the attached Exhibit A as the "Soil Stockpile Area";

(2) are agreed upon in writing by the Parties; or (3) are being used

by the Contractor as of January 10, 2014 for soil stockpile purposes

and which are identified by handwriting and confirmed by the

Parties' initials placed on Exhibit A as of the date of executing this

Agreement amendment.

(b) CONTRACTOR shall advise the COMMITTEE twenty-four

months in advance of that date when the CONTRACTOR projects it

will cease accepting waste for disposal at Landfill No.2. Thereafter,

CONTRACTOR shall provide the COMMITTEE with monthly

reports of information relating to said date, including the volume of

waste accepted for disposal at Landfill No. 2 during the preceding

month, available airspace for disposal of waste at Landfill No.2 on

the last date of the preceding month, and any potential changes in

the date CONTRACTOR has projected that it will cease accepting

Page 50f9



FILE NO. 14-126

waste for disposal at Landfill No.2. Said reports will be provided by

CONTRACTOR to the COMMITTEE by the is" of each month until
such time as CONTRACTOR has ceased accepting waste for
disposalat LandfillNo.2.

(c) So long as air space is available, CONTRACTOR shall
continue to acceptwaste for disposal at Landfill No.2 in the normal
course of business and consistent with reasonable commercial
practice in the industry and shall not manipulateor redirect waste
streams away from Landfill No. 2 so as to intentionally extend the
life of Landfill No.2.

(d) The rights of CONTRACTORto use the Option Propertyas set
forth in Section2(a) maybe limiteduponeither of the following:

(i) If OWNERS, in their reasonable opinion,
determine that an area(s) being used by
CONTRACTOR for soil stockpile or access purposes
pursuant to Section 2(a) is or will by the Triggering
Date referencedbelow be needed for landfill space or
for investigation, siting, development, construction, or
operation purposesby PeoriaCity/CountyLandfill, Inc.
in respect to the Expansion Solid Waste Facility
(Landfill No.3); or

(ii) If an area(s) being used by CONTRACTORfor
soil stockpile or access purposes pursuant to Section
2(a) is or will by the Triggering Date referencedbelow
be neededby the OWNERSin order for the OWNERS
to comply with the terms of the existing Landfill
Agreement between the OWNERS and Peoria
City/CountyLandfill, Inc. dated December11, 2009, as
amendedon May 10, 2012.

Page 6of9



FILE NO. 14-126

In the instance of either (d)(i) or (d)(ii), OWNERS shall provide at

least six months, but no more than twelve months, prior written

notice to CONTRACTOR of the expected date (the "Triggering

Date") upon which such area(s) shall be so needed by OWNERS

and the written notice shall identify the area(s) so needed. Upon

receipt of said written notice, CONTRACTOR shall, prior to the

Triggering Date: (1) remove from the Option Property any soil

stockpiled on the Option Property in the area(s) so identified in the

written notice or move such soil to an agreed-upon location on the

Option Property; and (2) desist using the area(s) so identified in the

written notice for alternative access to and from Landfill No.2. After

the Triggering Date, CONTRACTOR shall have no further right to

use that portion of the Option Property identified in said written

notice. Further, in the instance of either (d)(i) or (d)(ii), OWNERS

shall work in good faith with CONTRACTOR to identify alternative

areas of the Option Property which are efficient for

CONTRACTOR'S soil stockpile activities and for access to and

from Landfill No.2.

(e) CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for the cost of

removing any soil stockpiled on the Option Property.

(f) CONTRACTOR shall pay the OWNERS $1.00 per cubic

yard for any soil stockpiled by CONTRACTOR and not beneficially

reused by CONTRACTOR or OWNERS. The existing survey for the

designated area is shown in Exhibit B. At the conclusion of this

contract, the CONTRACTOR shall resurvey the disturbed areas

and calculate the volume for payment. The OWNER shall have the

right to conduct independent surveys and calculations to verify the

quantity. Payment shall be made before termination of the contract.

(g) CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to obtain all permit

approvals prior to disturbing the soil. All CONTRACTOR operations

Page7of9



FILE NO. 14-126

shall be conducted in compliance with all State and Federal laws

and regulations. Any use by the CONTRACTOR other than

stockpiling of soil will be subject to review and approval by the

OWNERS, as described in the existing Landfill Agreement. The

CONTRACTOR shall not have the exclusive use of the property.

The OWNERS reserve the right to allow others to use the access

road and develop areas outside of the stockpile areas."

9. Mutual Release. The parties hereto hereby release and forever discharge

each other, their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, parents, members,

subsidiaries, affiliates, representatives, shareholders, attorneys, successors, heirs and

assigns, from (i) such claims, demands, debts, liabilities and causes of action at law or

in equity they may have arising out of the Disputes which accrued prior to the date of

this Amendment; and (ii) such claims, demands, debts, liabilities and causes of action at

law or in equity arising from any alleged delay(s) by the Committee and/or Owner in

acting upon a regulatory submittal made by Contractor with respect to the Landfill,

including permit modifications submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency,

where such delay occurred prior to the date of this Amendment. The parties hereto

state, certify, and affirm that they are the sole owner of the matters released hereby and

have not assigned or had an assignment taken against them which might impair their

right to make or execute this Amendment, or any provision herein. This release is

limited exclusively to those matters described herein as the Disputes and such

regulatory submittals described in this paragraph.

10. No Admission of Liability. The parties understand and acknowledge that

this Amendment constitutes a compromise and settlement of disputed claims with no

party being deemed or construed to have been at fault or to have liability of any kind to

any other party arising out of the Disputes.

11. No Other Changes. Except as modified herein, all other terms and

conditions of the Landfill Agreement and Soil Stockpile Agreement shall remain

unchanged and continue in full force and effect without modification.

Page8of9



FILE NO. 14-126

12. Interpretation. The parties agree that this Amendment is the result of
negotiations of the parties and that this Amendment has been jointly drafted with the
input, consent, and advice of counsel for all parties. Consequently, no presumption
shall arise for, or against, any party in the interpretationof this document on the basis
that such party was the draftsmanof this Amendment. Capitalizedwords used but not
otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Landfill
Agreement.

13. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but taken together shall
constitute one agreement. To expedite the execution of this Amendment, the parties
agree that executedcounterpartsmaybe transmittedby facsimileor .pdfattachmentsto
email, which copiesshall be fully bindingon the executingparty.

14. Authority. Each person signing this document on behalf of a party hereto
expresslywarrants to all others that he or she is the duly authorizedand acting agent of
said party and that he or she has the full authority of that party to execute this
Amendmenton its behalf,and that in so doing, the party is boundby the terms hereof.

COUNTYOF PEORIA,ILLINOIS

By: ~.,~t; &1&
Its: C.Q~.l\\M~

By: ~ lJ. ~AI.iA..
Its: C~e: \> be 114 - fell ~I"

C;-tr / CfJVtl 'f..y LiJ"'tJ, ou
C()he Ht )1. f -e '('

MANAGEMENT
INC.

By: _ _,__AA._....;__:_J_jJ_
Its: Vi ~ PfLL5IJ..t.v{-

OFCITYOF PEORIA/COUNTYOF PEORIA
JOINT SOLIDWASTE FACILITYCOMMITTEE

APPROVED
LEGAL DEPT.

RV ~ CJ.us.,. ()IQ0~

Page 90f9



FILE NO. 14-126

EXHIBIT P

Mr. Dan Emf:
Waste Managemerlt
~.O ~8$l'1~QO North Ro.ad
Taylbrvill~Jl6.2_ .

RE·: ~ORl"; CITY ICOUNT'( ~OF1LL, ENTllANCE R.OAQDAM
IDNR CLASS UDAM C·OMPLIANOe PROJECT' ALTERNATIVES ANALYsIS.a'RIMFIE1.D. iLUNO.I$ . ". .' .. .... ~ . . .'. . .

At YQl,If request. Mackie C011$ultan.ts.haa 'QOn.Qul$d·an initial irw$8ligatjQn ~intGalterrtative$ tQ.
th~ LDNR.:CJaS,$ II .Pam ·com'Pliance imp,R)V8ll'teJ1t$TecQ1l'ImeJ)(ifed .by 1I1e aty :and C()unty Of'
Peona :and it&. corl$ultai'lt '(fO'th Eiwironrneii't. ahtl J~ru~). .$p.e~ifieally. we bave.
researChedthe possibilityof e1imil'l$tfng:th! pennanen~ pool .'upstream 'Of the dam or repl$,;:;hg
its· ttydroWgi-s fjJnetion with a much smalfer' ,POtlJ$rid _®iated :<iam upstream 1)1. the land.f«i
roadwav whiC.h WQu1d qualifya~aOl~s IU,~U dSfTIand.er IDNR deftTritioflS. SuChdams do
not oonstiMf> a ~l'2Ible rl$k to flu~ (jf~ot·c;rI~· ]hfhi$truct'u~ ,in thl9 ~ent oI.~..dam.
failvre, s.Ci are riot· reqUired to provlde the ~ .leV.&I.ai.reguJatay eanrpll~noe.ol.ltden,,·N. thl$
stage • .OUtJnllStigation Is based upon r~rd inIOl'I'9ftbh preYid.d bY your ~. Peorle County·
. GIS ...mal phQt~raph land ~our data.l)SGS m~1ng,i NRe.s. st)1l map-$~J'ld tbe PQtt\ tePQrt
and improvement drawinga.. ' . .

Tile SUbjet{ dam 'cur;tefifl$l1S Q1ss$jfte,d ijy..;th~{PNR as a crus II ..dam dOe.:tCl the p~en~ of
IIn:n.oia State: Route 81' doWA$'lream. The IONR tbtS.$ It defialtiol'J is'a$ fQllow.s: "[)am. Jo'CatEld
where 'failure haJ a moderate probability for ,~ng Ios$ of life or may ·eausesubstantial
ecpnomrc ~ ill ex~ qf that which would naturally Oc;C.Ufdown~tteamof'tI'ie .~. if tlie dat'il
had not failed. A dam basa·modorate probability fer oaU6inO'loss Of !Ife or _ubsf,antial: eeonomJe
JOS$ if if i$ .100ab!d.wh.er6 its faJlur8m~y eau~ .a~dftion.( ,da~e to sach. structure$. as' to a
water treatm.ent fa.cility. Iise.wage treatment faciJity; a.powe.r '$ubJ~ti.on;,:a c~' p.arItr.a usR~ute
or IJljnoisRo~e htghway, a raHroador similar type f~.lities where "ople~ are clDwnstream fQr
only _. :portion:.C)f .the ~y. Q.f ema more spo.radic b_.sls,.... Ba,eq on a pr~vIQI,!$.~nalY~s,by Foth
lnfF.asti"udure & Environment. th~ exi$tlng dam pOol.could, in the lJr'ilikely .event of a ;Catasb'ophlo,
dam faUut&j pose a tbr.eat to' 'the downstream state highway and out ut\derstandino of the
doeument$ pr~vided.augg.st$1bat IONR-ba$6d 1ts Clas$ D{Je.slgnati$.hon ttutt finding.. .

Outri~ht ~im.in~ti.QI19fa a.am entirely a~the al~e'(& not r~co~naed since t'- area. dDWO.6$m
ha$. ·.eOjQyed~ red~pn in peak runoff rams that the dam 'JmpoJjndmeot haS' provided.;
Elimination bf the dam WOUldIncrease peak rQ1lQff rates downstreafil gf ib~~·daM,and J)'l\entiaily



FILE NO. 14-126

Mr. Dan Emi
Novemb.et 5, 2.012
Pagel

expose lhe da.m owner to complaints from affected· property ·owners, Arg.uably. these. pr.operty
.owners afe not emi.tle.dt~ the artificial benefit of the dam, but since the 2010 F-oltl rep{)ri
indioates that lOOT at some point eliminated a major drainage structure on ROUte a
downstream. it IS'advl_le to. ensure that peak discharges are not increased, Insteacij the
.nstallation of a large capacity Cl:Jlvertthrough the old dam and provi$lon of a 'new, smaller dam
and outlet .convol .p'ip~ at ~ much lower elevation (insl~ the foDtprint of the. old lake) GDula.
reduee die .pool voiume to a p.olntwhere.. In the .unllke~event· of a dam failure, the resuitlng dam
breach wave would. not be 'Iarge enough to overtop' the entrance road embankment (former
·.d.am). Toe IDNR Class IU definition .1&. ·Cams IOGated·wl1ere failure has: low .probabilitY. for
cau$ing loss of .tife. where there are no permam;tnf structures for human habitationf Q( minimal
economic:J()'Ss in 't;m:e1lSof that vmic'h' would natQraUyocour downstream 9f the:dam If the ~m
had not failed. A dam has low probability for ca,U'singlO$8, of ,life or mirtimal.econQt1lic ·Iossif It is
lacated wher.e:..itS f.ailure.may tiiiuse· damage to agri.c.uJtUraffieJd$, tiooQe't areas, townshIP:fOa •...
O.f s.iDlnar~ a,,"s,Where. ~ople .. seldom ~nt.sAd ·wh$reth~,are f~ ~~~,,~ II

If fUrt~r $rlal~js finc::lS ~l tn, s~ pf the pt!).filK 'l(oWme be.ttlQd toe sn;aUer. ~m needed to.
maintain. i;XiSting peak release ~te8'is les~ #lao 5{} acre feel (almost ~ain!y tiljs will be the
case), then this aGtionwbuld .al1D'Wthe dam nwnertQ apply to IDNR for elimination of theClass
11~em:. The replacement Qass: HI, SJtl~ dam cJa$Siftcatton allOW$ dam owners ·to. A!Jtain Iii
profeuion.al eng)n~er to ·®termlne e®'lplt$nce withQut formal IDNR permitting, and,·re.Viewand
esfAblishe$ a truJ.Ch smatl!;!r sel 9f co.m.plil!n.ce Qtitc:lds beoau~ pf the I~ inher.em ~rd
level, BefDt& U1'id~rtakiilgthiS. course. sav,eral pot~tiaJ obstaaies hav.e _" identified that Ji'\U&t
. be imtestl9a'te'd in further detail. The&e are dEiscl'ibed.bslow.

~vjrat pOt$hti.~I.impactsmu~t ~19..invtstlg~ted iml1.qu_n~ bef.~ i".lti$ting.action;.:
1. SUrface· Water' Hydrologic ImpSct8 to Ne'8r'Qyw.tJat1'ds. .. .

a•. In olh.r projects, some darn ownerS have.·.u~c:essiully.a_rted to the AttnY
C~rp$ of ~.OQin$~ that. bWertng wai$.' elli!\fatjon lS not a "diS.l;haJlle" to 'Wltws: of

.. the u.n~· 3t_ ~d~r ~eral·reaWatipn$. tberefa~ClIQwerir.as .Q~~. ~

~ter levelof ·the Jake..1$' n()lj, _elf; a ~od: jmp~ ~t must·" #.Iifig~e4..
Th$. des~ alternative .c(oes·reqi.ilt4J.$Q)lhe{iratr.f'lQ' and fill In a~al (ormefly
Jt.lUJ1(U1led. 'SQ a flrf(:l.ing ¢ "'no: JiJifsdtotfo1"l'; from thf1 Army. 'CQrps. $hOlJld' ~
.......~Ined ..:.,...t· ......~ ,...H........'~'K";"i~ ·...!!iN~· _rdj..M;;.... wl'tt. , ......,...,.,.,.,.,..~. p""". ~ (l()~!ol;I.lI.~,,~ i Wfp! .... IICIJEI'!I•.""'U "'-'Cl~......,., Ha~~' I",' \I~ ':-'f'!'jl!>

b. An exIsting wetland' -rnitiQatiOll.s.~ l~·:pr:esel1t:abQl;#,M mile northwe$~Of :the
nearest porti~n¢' the lake. .Re.vj~w.,Qf ®.l,lf.lty fQ~hy sug.~ts that, thi$
mmgati~ .$ite is not hydrOfog1¢ally·CON'Iectee t¢ th~d~iT.ilake·fn qll&Stion. so
aJteratlQns to fhe dam' Jake iava) are· unUke.IVto affect the ~I' level at the .
:mitigation·site. Wetland mitiaation areas ;.re often m.QI"& tig"tly ~lateQ by
terms of indivIdual permits th.Clnnatural wetland areas, SD this Jack: of impact is
.im.portant tb note in any d~U$$iQn$ with th~.AqnyCorp$. .

c. A second, apparently' oJder wetland .mitigation area·:16 present alOng the .hare of
the dam lake itself. This wetland .initiO.stion may be hydr.Olog.icallyaffected by
lake water .eJevatio;n$.Based.:on ih~LaF:ldfill#2. records provided, it ap.pear.s,·that
this mftjQ.ationarea predJ~ th.e $epOrtd landfill .development and tt"le records
re\liew~ to: date do not reco~ the natLlre of !be wetlands -originally Impacted that
required the mitigation. If there. is no. deed I'c:IsfrictiQnon the mlttgation ·area .arid
.a further search Of re.cordS indfd8te.s thSt the wetlands ortglnally impacted would
be: cOllSid~red "1$O.~taQ· under the. Army Corps -definitions in. place $!11C,& the
2001 SWANCC decisiQn. it m~ not be ~ry io replace the functio.n of this



FILE NO. 14-126

.,

Mr. banSmi
November5~ 2012
Page 3

wetland mftlgation after the lake hydrology is removed. At wo.rst~we ~.tt that
it might be necessary to replace the. function ;Qf thi$ mitigation ~.a via pur~ase
of equi~alent credits in a r.egional wetland mitig._ion bank.

d. It Is I;Inknowo at this time if there. all! any wetland permits or mitigation .a(:tivitj~
offsite on. properti$$ souttl o.f Cottonwood Road. It will b$ necessary' to eh$ck fDr
any such potential imp$cts ~ the centcur data suggest the. possibility that the
dam lake and lake south of Cottonwo.od Road are hyclrolQ,gicaUy()OOnected
(similar elevations and proximity),

z, P~a.kRunpff Rates D.ownstream Of the Oam.
a. the previous Foth investigation jn~uded an evaluation ot tributary area to the

dam .lake tor the purpose of COnQudlng a dam, breach wave analysts. Thl$
In.ve.stlgatioh shoUld be expallded t.o il'l¢lijde. gath.ering dtta on :eulv..0Ji
eo.nn~cticm$~[I ,waw botf~; and th.eir r-.mIVIi! ~'~"__Q{l~ ~.
impoundment yolumes. so. a$ to. SCCQUntfor att.enu. pro~ b.Ytflose .other
lakes and .restrictl~ o~.bI and.1i).oonfirm the ·total..$1ze of ~e darn ~tel'$hed.
This wiDminimiZe the 'Size ef the remnant lake l~ntiOn vOlyme neetled. _ th$
$wbjeot. lite, .

b. o~ an.accyr-ate e,x[$ting ~nP!t.1o.1')S analY$i$ of the peak diSCharge rate tOt the
dam is eom-plet8d, a propo~dhydrologic._ign fot the Class Ill,Small dam can
be completed $uch that final peak tefease ra~ are. li~. to n~ mQr.e than
eXiStlhg peak: retease rates. We, suggest thIs amUyai$ a.onslde.r.both the 2 year
'and 100 vear design storm. as.we.ll_ providing an QIIelflow ~pacily for larrge.r
Stol1l1S ~h$n~e. 'I;()O ·Y$$.r(No PrQba.b.le~)d.mum Flood criteria exists for' Cf8$$
Ill" .&naU .d8¢S). .'

c. Dam elatsific.ation is.not fIXed .at the :time o.f .application .and is: SlJbject. to Qhan9~s.
. In thed~wr.tJtIle$.I'Qarta. Oam owner:s 8Fe :always at risk of being ~a~ to.,
highfU' .tat~ if .cf~elC!pr:oe.f.ltoccurs (f.oWnstre~ that couJd t;le dam~ in ,~
event .of .8 dam. b.rea-;h. 10.'tt:\1J Ci'" the former C.I," II dEtrn -e.mbaAJcmentwitJ
·remaln in ..:the path .downs~m c.f tf:ie ~~ ~ler ~ ;UId$l'n. so. only low
lying areas "in :between~t& 61griificatltlyat tti$k. Fr.Pm~ment reVi~w( .it
appears tbi$ _eaIs ~otiteIMQWlieq' flythe County.. .' '.

a Gr:ey"d;~erli¥d~~ ~ Soi!S.im.pliqaWf1S . . ..
s. 'The .proxirrflty,qt other boQies of~ is ImportanHA two ways!

t Pet.rtieable sOils can :breate :an: l:lnderoroUAd hydrologic cannectfQ.n e\l$l
in the. a.b$e.n~ ·ot pb$~Mb'.e ,qon~on$ ,suchas streams and cu~
If SIJaf) ~n~iqn$ .;ex.l$tth~1;l .lQwerihg tb$ laka e~Y$,ti.on cpuld s(mliar.ly·
(pwer offsJtejake: e1~ion •.

Ii. .f the .solls underlying .C;Qttonwood:Fload ate fill sOlls·in betweerlltt$ .d~nn :
lake and lakes SO.u.thof Cottonwood. then the lowering Qf the $llblect.la'ke,
could result in t~ classittcatlQu ef C1lttonwood RQad as a reg_u1ated dam.
itself. whlch WGwd gen.erate further compliance phallenge$. 'SPit borings
along OottonwoOd RO!ildwtln time two r.k~ are.: to :alQ$e. proXimtW
sllolllQ ~ taken in or®i' to det~lne If fill ~$ p~ and at what
elevation.

Iii. Because of the mining history '()f the sraa.and th~m.i)(fng.ofbr(jken shalf)
with overburden SOils ~s~~d With tOe, m"inil'lg; soil borings alone may
not Id~ntif)t~UundergtoQndwn~ons ~n aQJ~~ l$ke$. It mat



FILE NO. 14-126

.,

Mr. Oa'!i Emi
November 5. 2012
Page 4

be warranted to temporarily lower the lak~ elevation using pumps or
·siphOnsfor a period of time (preferably a dry summer period) in order to
rule out major hidden connections between the dam lake and bodies of
water with similar elevations (such as that .south of Cottonwood Road).
This experiment should lower water elevations by 10 feet and the
lowering should be conducted gradually over a period of at least a week
to ·prevent .potentlal saturated bank. sLope.failures inSide the dam hake.

4. Stope- Stabi.llty
a. The documeme4 slope $!ability problems of the- baCk side of the. current dam are

·almost. certainly related to internal seepiige ()cCIlrring inSlg& the dam structure.
SoH borings provided in the Foth report .indiCEItet~ the dam ~ originallY'
®nstrQ~Etd of native spoils ¢.Q.Iitail'Jingmore than mere,ly tra.ce amQIJr:rt$of ~:anQ
,fmd$to.ne. Afl.:h9-!J9h. tl:'M! Foth :reCQmm~o.t1$ incll.!de rnea$9," fo.r"ttl, :pQrrtrQl
of intern~ dam seep~ge. the buJk of the dam·cora 'would rerheltl1itS oottent
condltlon. Since· 'the pre.sehQe 'of continuous $e'ams ol permeable m~teriaje.­
carmo.~b$ '6Atlr.ely "'lied :out witbout replacing the dam a>re. re.l'lapi,litationQf the'
dliUllWOlJld ~ave th~'volumt of lhe I¥¥($,perCh.d m,Clr$,~n, 00~et ~e tlle1o¢
of a :dan'! COrftaitiillQa ¢re with a pOor P$lfcitmaJice history. While cornpltant,
with. r.eQultiltioJ\$.thiS: O,uteoMe ia sail le.ss Ideal than either a damWith a known
intact clay eere or efiminatil;).f1of the. dam entirely, given the slgn(ftcant potenti_l:
'eneJgY of'tb~ lake p~tin Question. , '

b~ , 'the eJi.mina,tiQo Qf ~ 'pemument pOOl WiU veJY Iikefy Rave the ~nefit of"
eiimi'n8ting saluration of th$ dam COre B,nd further 'jnQ".ment Of the slope face.
COriverttipnat vegeUltibn astab1l.shment and·,.n'lalnfena.nce.should Bt! all that 'Will
be (~ulred to p"rev&t'l.tsutfa¢El: Jevel eroait;)n 00 the ~sJl)pe$~ tIlE:! hydro$ta~
pn,a$sureof ~'d..MlI~~. i$ J!nm1"..t~ and the, e.xl.$tiQQ $IDpe d.arnag;erepaired,

5. 'Endahgered Species Effects. , ", ' ," " ',' ,
.a. Reduction or eUmlnation of,anopen bod¥- of'wafer potentially has impacts beyond

wetland reguliltio.l'ls. E\t~n artificial water botIi&s e8n, O\1ilr tline, daValQp'Irit<}
habitat for ~nda,..1'$J $pe(fj~;,.O.ueto fhe tiJltiat $tab,Js of tl1'1~'inql.ltry;, we diQ nO!
amtaet ,,"Y '!iQenc:testllgardj",g kl»wn thr.eatelned or endaoQ&f:Sdpet .. in tM
Vicimly. HQ~f', wedfd review the u.s Fish & WildiiffJ and IDNR endangered
Species inventories for Peoria C.o,unty.,II (attached). Based, on the speci~' "
listed,. it seems unJikelY.£h- ,elimination, of the pem1cment ,~l WOUld..eJrminate,
~qanQef.d $pecies habit,U..' '

b, Because the lONR currently, classifies the dam and has o'paned iii' permit
enforcement fdes it Will be tu:lCS,S$a-ry to procure an 'JDNR pel'l'tllt to modify' "ttle
structure if the Crass m replaC$l'tt~nt' prejeot Is to go forward. ,All state permit
agencies .r~reql.!ir~9.10re®ir. IPP.UOIItnts'tp, conduet .an Enqangered ;SpeCles
Cons.ulta1lonwith the rONR arad 'Ill a~r()Qic.ai I a,tchitectural ,re~$J With the
1lI1i'loisHi.storie Preserva~on Age:n9Y. BeOSI,J$8of the initial natute of this
investigation, this action has n,ot 1et been ihitrated.

c. Although not Iik~lyto be.a t~g.uJatoryiSsLi&, th~ 'dam oWhet may, WlSh tp a$$&$$
the potentia1 for local aensitivfty to 1he issue: of fish· affected by the dam lake '
elimination. Becall$$ ther. are flO re..JiPns to· believe that' thr~ten~d Or',
endang6l(ed specle$ are pr-esent; tt is not warr~ to, do I'll9re than ,a- pause in
~te~ing when the lake is nearlYemptied, to allow man~af colJ~iOn' of fish into



FILE NO. 14-126

,: Mr.D~nEmi
November 5, 2012
PageS

containers for immediate ~'ea$e in adjac;;ent remaining water bodies. A wJJd.life
ecologist should be r.etalned to help identify undesirable $pecies th.~ ~bo~d not
be relocated, but ins~ad eliminated.

Although there are significant factors that require more -detailed lnW$tig'litiOfl. Gur mitial flndihg
suggests tbat there is a substantial flkelihOQdof SlJoc;:$$S if ttJe. dam owner ·!lil.OQ$$s. to PUI'$YEIan
elimi~iQn o.f the dam lake permanent po:olal1cl;COnst~i()o 01a much smaller I~R cr_ HII
Small d-.m rnside the footprint of the old .lake for the putpcse of restJIating d'echar.ges.
Assuming the more detailed investigation de8Ol'ibed above does not Iden~ any disql$lifying
f$ctor. the scope of construction work would. be Ilmit~ to ~ctring .of Ule ..~o.g Ja.k.$.
gr'$4lng~'8 positbte.df'$fn8.gep~ and ·Cf¥$: III ~PIl pPnd, dam. ~jnQ I.bi~ of
formerly tJ~rw.r ~iI$- and installati()n qf a ~Ulyert In the: forme{ dam. The' ~urting
tandsaipe· -would be a valley In the former l.ke {~tiOn with a·~. et~(,l Sbout :36W
lo_r tt:\art,the PUfTBnt'wat. surfa.ce·e1evatf(Jrr. . .

This ,stope .of WOrk and ~u9Portrirgengiilleefll'i(l anaJ~t \rIO:Uld "kely .0000stifme _' $tJhstantial
r~ucti'on lit it9~1~ject:east oomp~ 10. the ·t.eP.ir$1al1d cornpu..hC$ ~cttoP.s·necetsary ·to
meet the standards, fot a Class tJ idallt. [n adElitiQti to the. lower .1nltlal cost, the eltmln:a'tibr'loj the
dam. lak$ wUl r«tu~. :ongQlng ~Ql:nplial1Qlt~_ :and PO.llti~1 .J.labUItY fcf tb.fJ ,(j,m Qwn~r .
. rl"''''M U -..1:... .and -c..... iruo the. aqIeih·_ cia ..=-efi :"'1 • .~mpa.~.!-'.I. pgr~!I;!g .. .m."'1-8JDI~'W. . _'_¥ .Al II""!' n...~y

ShQU~~ouhaJieant Que:stiOf.1$, pleue eo~.1Tte..

Very truly yours, ..
Mpje· Con$t.lltao~U,C,



'f-

., ~.
. ...

i
...,_

',
~..

,
~
f-CD
Ie
;a
0
CO

8
:§

N
<::)

~

0
~

;~
1000 2000 ~

scale
11

~RO.

feet ~-
2

:z>

"'T1
r­m
Z
9
.....
.j:>.
I.....
N
O'l

slT£ 'LOCATION
~HlBIT A


